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Scope

Mode

*Randomly selected representative sample of HRM residents
*Delivered to 12,700 households

* At residents’ option
*Online, telephone, mail

N

Date

e January 9 — February 12, 2012

Sample
size

* 1241 interviews
* Margin of error £2.8 percentage points, 19 times out of 20

*9.7% Completion Rate
*89% Online; 5% Telephone; 6% Maill
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What We'll Cover Today

Public Opinion on ...

Quality of Life

Broad Priorities

Taxes and Service Levels
Public Safety
Nnfrasfructure
’lanning/Growth
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Highlights of Survey Findings

Council direction is aligned with Citizen Priorities
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Market Research & Consulting
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Transit
Maintenance vs. New (infrastructure)
Residents are overwhelmingly satisfied with the quality of life

Most respondents say they receive very “*good” or “somewhat good” value
for taxes

/8% of respondents are okay with the same level of taxes or a small
increase in taxes / services

81% feel completely or very safe in their neighbourhood
86% feel completely or very safe where they work and shop

Citizens have confidence that police will respond promptly in an
emergency



Overall Quality of Life
Change in Perception of Quality of Life
- Top of Mind Issues

Broad Priorities

Economic Development Priorities




Key Findings  There is almost unanimity in the belief
that the quality of life in HRM is “*good”
r “very good.”
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key Findings  72% of respondents believe the quality
of lite has stayed the same or improved
over the past five years.

How HRM could improve
Quality of Life:

~ Transit (38%)

~ Lower taxes (25%)

~ Social issues (22%)

~ Public safety (18%)

Improved Stayed same  Worsened
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priority for residents.

It v, _-

issues 18-34 35-54 2010

24% 23% 24%

18% 23% 23% 20%

15% 17% 6%

18% 21% 16% 14%

17% 10% 7%

15% 18% 19% 8%

9% 18% 18% 23%

8% 16% 12% 15%
7% 13% 11% 13%
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Key Findings  Transportation tops the broad
priorities, followed by economic
development, environmental progress,
and community development.
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Key Findings  The highest spending priorities for
economic development are for
Increased efforts to attract and retain
young workers and investments in the

cooror o puUblic fransit system.
Jevelop”™ pviov‘t‘e
ondin™d N 48
Attract and retain young workers " 0% % Of ‘lesser’
= importance:
Investments in public fransit system 1 14% 39% _ Increased efforts
Improvements to HRM's roadway | 35% fo gﬁrOCT new
system i 13% residents
(2%/9%)
Increased public safety 110 W 28% - More emphasis
° M Top 3 Priorities on arts and
Change in tax structure 21% " Top Priority culture (2%/9%)
Increased marketing of HRM for 1 28% B Beouhﬂc.o.’non- of
business the Municipality
(2%/10)
More emphasis on downtown growth 1 79 17%
Investments in environmental 1 21%
protection and sustainability 1 5%
Novansights ' ' ' !
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- Value for Taxes
- Tax and Service Levels
- Spending on Services




Key Findings  More than seven-in-ten perceive
“somewhat” or “very" good value for
the taxes they pay.

/2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Value for taxes 167:‘ 57% i 20% ”
L |

" Very good m Somewhat good nSomewhat poor mVery poor

Among those with opinion who pay property taxes
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Lot cco Changes for better value for taxes?
servicpes Not in- ~ Improved transit (11%)
sﬁimlfe\e?r crease ~ Lower taxes (9%)

; 4% prop ety ~ Improved roads (9%)
Noya\nsights 7y ~ Timely snow removal (7%)
Hﬁﬁm ~ Better run municipality (6%)
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Key Findings A mayjority of citizens prefer to have
taxes remain the same, but redistribute
priorities within the services provided.
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Smalltax  Moderate tax  Large tax Smalltax  Moderate tax Large tax  Same taxes / Same taxes /
increase / increase / increase / decrease/ decrease/ decrease/ same service shift funds
small service  moderate large service smallservice moderate large service levels among
increase service increase decrease service decrease services
increase decrease
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Key Findings ~ Among the highest "votes™ for increased
spending, public transit service is the only
one with a majority.

Reduce /
Increase Service Increase Maintain Eliminate
Public transit service 58% 37% 5%
Police protection and patrols 38% 59% 3%
Ongoing regular street maintenance
(e.g. repaving / pothole filling) S S I
Recycling programs 33% 61% 6%
Economic development 31% 55% 13%
Major street improvement projects
(e.g. reconstruction / traffic safety 28% 62% 10%
measures)
Snow and ice removal 28% 67% 5%
Environmental protection and management 26% 62% 12%
Cleanliness and litter control 25% 65% 10%
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Key Findings 1€ highest "votes™ for reduction in services
fall below the proportions who would like
them maintained.

Reduce /

Reduce Service Increase Maintain Eliminate
Parking enforcement 5% 49% 46%
By-law enforcement 1% 57% 32%
Communications / Public affairs 8% 59% 32%
Animal control services 7% 60% 32%
Community grants 14% 54% 31%
Graffiti removal 13% 56% 31%
Publicly supervised beaches 6% 64% 30%
Arts and cultural programming 16% 54% 29%
Festivals and community events 13% 58% 29%
Community beautification (e.g. 1 4% 589 27%

landscaping / floral displays)
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- Safisfaction with Police Services
e in Emergency Responsiveness
Perceptions of Safety




Key Findings A very strong proportion of citizens feel
at least “mostly” satistied with peace
and order in their neighbbourhood.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
. M OV\_ 1 1 1 1 )
SatlSeact‘
Peace and order 9
Quality of policing 0
Visibility of policing 9
6\,\(‘,& Completely satisfied ® Mostly satisfied & Mostly dissatisfied B Completely dissatisfied

COV\Eonfldence in police 1
response to emergency
calls

0,

M Completely confident H Somewhat confident i Not very confident M Not at all confident
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Quality of policing

80% Police Visibility
NON ghts
= Confidence in emergency
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Key Findings — Similar proportions feel safe in their
neighbourhoods and where they
shop.

0{1 50& et(j 0% 20.% 4(?% 6(?% 8(?% 10.0%
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- Transportation
Community

Environmental
Overall Priorities




Key Findings
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Maintaining existing streets and roads

and upgrades to major roadways are
the highest transportation

Spending priority {

Maintain existing streets and roads

Upgrade major roadways to provide
increased capacity (e.g. road widening,
reversing lanes

Acftive fransportation improvements (e.g.
trails, sidewalks, bike lanes)

More buses so that service can be expanded
to new areas

Improved / additional public transit facilities

More buses on existing routes
Expand the harbour ferry service

Maintenance of existing sidewalks
Other

INnfrastructure priorifies.

TOTAL
HRM

21%

16%

15%

14%
14%
10%

3%

2%
5%

18-34 35-54 55+
16% 21% 25%
5% 7% 7%

13% 10%

8 1% 1%
12% 14% 15%
15% 9% 5%

1% 4% 4%
1% 1% 4%
9% 3% 5%



Key Findings  IMproving existing recreation facilities
and a new stadium are the highest
community infrastructure priorities.

v\ltg
o4 ure
mestvuct ovities
A
Spending priority { U 18-34 35-54 55+
HRM

Improving existing recreation facilities 20% 19% 21% 19%
New stadium 16% 15% 16% 16%
Beaches and waterfront areas 11% 1% 2% 1%
New outdoor recreation facilities 11% 11% 12% 11%
(playgrounds / skate parks / sports fields, etc.)
Community centres 10% % % 8%
Arts and cultural facilities 10% 13% 8% 9%
New / refurbished community branch libraries 6% 3% /% /%
Public restrooms 6% 4% 4%
Outdoor skating facilities 4% 3% 2%

Ngggjg}ﬂghts Arenas / ice surfaces 3% 4% 1% 3%

HALIFAX Other 2% 1% 3% 3%
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Renewable energy projects and

18-34 35-54 55+
36% 35% 33%
=)

1670 2770 347
-24% 16% 13
9% 11% 10%
10% 47 S)7/8
2% 2% 4%
1% 1% 1%

Key Findings
reducing demand for additional land
fill cells are the top environmental
. Infrastructure priorities.
oW
row ¢ .
‘;T‘/\E/\roxs’cv‘*“’wori’ﬁ‘GS
perd®
. . . TOTAL
Spending priority { HRM
Renewable energy projects (e.g. wind farms / 35%
solar power / etc.)
Develop capability to reduce waste program 28%
costs and flexibility in waste program to
reduce the demand for additional land fill
cells.
Invest in expanding recycling infrastructure 17%
Water / Wastewater facilities 10%
New compost plant to meet capacity and 6%
regulatory requirements
Build landfill cells (garbage waste site) 3%
Novansights
MarkaResmn'::& Consulting O'I'her -| %
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Key Findings ~ Considering all infrastructure
projects, renewable energy projects
receive a top three ranking more
often than any other project.

35

o N 24%
~— S 23%
~ 1 23%  MTop 3 Priorities

Renewable energy projects

5\06‘/\ : Maintain existing streets and roads

Develop capability to reduce demand for
additional landfill cells
Upgrade major roadways to provide increased

1 6%

capacity - 1% m Top Priority

Active fransportation improvements - 9% . 21%

Improved / additional public transit facilities 4 7% 8% Prioritization of new
More buses so that service can be expanded to N 16% versus repair of
new areas 4 7% existing infrastructure
New stadium 3 6% N 16%

Improving existing recreation facilities = 1% W 16%
More buses on existing routes a1 7% 4%
Water / Wastewater facilities 1 4% W 13%

NEKM g}glts Invest in expanding recycling infrastructure 11%
HAJ;]@X Arts and cultural facilities 1 3% 10%
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Investing in Downtown
- Addressing fraffic issues




Key Findings  Parking improvements and
pbeautification fop the list of
suggestions for how HRM can make
the downtown more attractive.

to W ¢
HOW * i wo¥ TOTAL
doW"™ Live HRM  18-34 35-54 55+
ottty aC More parking / Free parking 20% @ 21% 22%
Beautification - Cleanliness / graffiti / waste
collection / landscaping 14% 1% 14% 15%
Tax incentives for businesses to locate /
relocate downtown / Moke it more 12% 9% 10%
affordable for small businesses to operate
downtown
More / Better transit serving the downtown 8% @ 6% 3%
Increased police presence 6% 4% 6% 7%
Make pedestrian friendly only / Block off
certain roads to vehicular traffic 5% 4% 6% 4%
Make it easier for developers to develop /
reduce red tape 5% 3% 6% 4%
Clean up old / derelict buildings 4% 3% 4% 3%
More green spaces / plazas / places for
people to congregate 3% 3% 3% 3%
NotNhdchts Revitalize Barrington street 3% 3% 2% 3%
Mamem:&cﬂmgm Protect heritage elements of downtown 2% 3% 2% 3%
HAL]]FM Other 1% 6% 13% 14%
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Key Findings

Encourage residents to consider sustainability

Increase population density in city centres

Install high-occupancy-vehicle (HOV) lanes

Create more reversing lanes on major routes

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY
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Invest in commuter rail if feasible

Add vehicle lanes on congested roads

An improved public transit system
and a new commuter rail are the
mMost common top priorities to deal
with fraffic congestion.

61% R 30% %R

0% 3% 0 15% %l
26% R 337% R 23% 5%l
25% W 38% R 24% Al
20% M. 29% W 2/% R 24%
7% 35% W 23% W 24% W
28% R 34% T 2% A
35% . 33% iki19%Wl
9%E11%1L 20% 59% .

Other Not acceptable

Qg A
0% 20% 0% 0% g 100%

Priority mVery high mSomewhat high = Somewhatlow = Very low

Improve public transit system

Improve bike lane network

Establish tolls info downtown




Summary

Residents priorities generally centre around 5-6 key
service areqs

Transit

Environment

Public safety

Transportation infrastructure
Taxation

The Economy

While they feel safe, some residents would sfill like

fo see increased spending on public safety

INitiatives

Generally satisfied with tax and service levels
Prefer to see spending on services mirror priorities
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